

Smt. Aakansha, H. No.2233, Sector 48-C, Chandigarh.

Vs

.....Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority: O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Mohali.

....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3226 of 2020

Present:- Smt. Aakanksha, appellant is absent. Ms. Rupinderdeep Kaur, DSP, Kharar-1 is present.

ORDER

Dated: 16.06.2021

Smt. Aakanksha, appellant filed RTI application dated 11.06.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Mohali.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The appellant is absent today, whereas the respondent is present and she stated that the complaints filed by the complainant/applicant along with the investigation report has been sent to the office of DDA Legal for legal opinion, so at this stage the sought for information cannot be provided to the applicant U/s 8(1)(h) of the RTI Act, 2005. She further stated that the legal opinion will be received within two weeks.

Under these circumstances, the DSP, Kharar-1, Distt. SAS Nagar is directed that after receiving the legal report, the attested copies of sought for information be sent to the appellant through registered post at least one week before the next date of hearing and copy of the same be sent to the Commission as compliance.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 1582695783) on the next date of hearing i.e. 20.07.2021 at 11:30 A.M.

(Avtar Singh Kaler) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

(Regd.) CC : DSP, Kharar-1, Distt. SAS Nagar. – for compliance of the Order.



Shri Hardiyal Singh, S/o Shri Sher Singh, R/o VPO Dhablan, Tehsil & Distt. Patiala.

....Appellant.

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o BDPO, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority: O/o DDPO, Patiala.

. Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1304 of 2021

Present:- Shri Hardiyal Singh, appellant is absent.

None present on behalf of the SPIO O/o BDPO, Patiala.

ORDER

Shri Hardiyal Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 11.11.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o BDPO, Patiala. The PIO sent letter dated 24.11.2020 to the appellant and asked him to deposit the requisite fee for providing the sought for information. The appellant deposited the requisite fee with the office of the PIO on 11.12.2020. When no information was provided to the appellant by the SPIO, then he filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 08.01.2021 and then Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 10.03.2021. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. The Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today through **CISCO Webex Meetings Software.**

Both the parties are absent today.

The Commission has received an e-mail sent by the PIO-cum-BDPO, Patiala, which is a copy of letter no.195 dated 07.04.2021 vide which a direction is issued to Shri Davinder Singh-2, PIO-cum-Panchayat Secretary, Gram Panchayat, Dhablan to provide the sought for information to the appellant and to attend the hearing before the Commission for today. But inspite of the directions issued, none has appeared on behalf of the respondent.

So, a last opportunity is granted to the SPIO that the attested copies of sought for information be sent to the appellant through registered post within 15 days and a copy of the same be sent to the Commission as compliance. IN case of non compliance of the Order of the Commission, a Show Cause Notice will be issued to the PIO U/s 20(1) of the RTI Act, 2005 and he will be penalized upto Rs.25,000/-.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 1582695783) on the next date of hearing i.e. 18.08.2021 at 11:30 A.M.



Shri Manpreet Singh, S/o Shri Nirmal Singh, Roop Singh Nagar, Mane Wala Sarak, Jalalabad (East), Fazilka.

.....Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/o BDPO, Guruharsahai, Distt. Ferozepur.

First Appellate Authority: O/o DDPO, Ferozepur.

. Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1318 of 2021

Vs

Present:- Shri Jatinder Pal Singh is present on behalf of Shri Manpreet Singh, appellant. None present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o BDPO, Guruharsahai, Distt. Ferozepur.O R D E R

Shri Manpreet Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 07.12.2020 before the SPIO, O/o BDPO, Block Jalalabad (West), Jalalabad. The RTI applicaton was transferred U/s 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005 to the SPIO, O/o BDPO, Guruharsahai, Distt. Ferozepur vide letter dated 17.12.2020. When no information was provided to the appellant by the SPIO, then he filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 26.01.2021. Then he filed Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 10.03.2021. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. The Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today through **CISCO Webex Meetings Software.**

Shri Jatinder Pal Singh is present on behalf of Shri Manpreet Singh, appellant and he stated that no information has been provided to the appellant by the SPIO till date.

The SPIO is absent today and neither he has sent any intimation to the Commission.

So, the SPIO is directed that the attested copies of sought for information be sent to the appellant through registered post within 15 days and a copy of the same be sent to the Commission as compliance. IN case of non compliance of the Order of the Commission, a Show Cause Notice will be issued to the PIO U/s 20(1) of the RTI Act, 2005 and he will be penalized upto Rs.25,000/-.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 1582695783) on the next date of hearing i.e. 18.08.2021 at 11:30 A.M.



Shri Raj Kumar, S/o Shri Dhola Mahi, Shri Gurmandar Pal, S/o Shri Ram Chand, Shri Krishan Lal, S/o Shri Hans Raj, R/o Village Bahader Ke, Tehsil Guruharsahai, Distt. Ferozepur.

.....Complainant.

Public Information Officer, O/o BDPO, Guruharsahai, Distt. Ferozepur.

. Respondent

Complaint Case No. 310 of 2021

Vs

Present:-Shri Raj Kumar, Shri Gurmandar Pal, complainant/applicants are present.
None present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o BDPO, Guruharsahai, Distt. Ferozepur.

ORDER

Shri Raj Kumar, Shri Gurmandar Pal, Shri Krishan Lal, complainant/applicants filed RTI application dated 14.08.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o BDPO, Guruharsahai, Distt. Ferozepur. When no information was provided to them by the SPIO, then they filed complaint against the SPIO before the Punjab State Information Commission on 08.03.2021. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. The Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today through **CISCO Webex Meetings Software**.

The complainant/applicants are present today, whereas none has appeared on behalf of the respondent SPIO.

The complainant/applicants stated that no information/reply has been provided to them by the SPIO.

The SPIO is absent today and neither he has sent any intimation to the Commission.

So, the SPIO is directed that he should file reply to the complaint filed by the complainant/applicants and send the reply to the Commission as well as to the complainant/applicants within 15 days. In case of non compliance of the Order of the Commission, a Show Cause Notice will be issued to the SPIO on the next date of hearing.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 1582695783) on the next date of hearing i.e. 18.08.2021 at 11:30 A.M.

(Avtar Singh Kaler) State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Shri Mohan Lal, S/o Shri Veeru Ram, R/o Village Chuariyan Wali, Tehsil & Distt. Fazilka.

.....Complainant.

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o BDPO, Fazilka.

. Respondent

Complaint Case No. 290 of 2021

Present:- Shri Jugal Kishore is present on behalf of his father Shri Mohan Lal, complainant/applicant. None present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o BDPO, Fazilka.

ORDER

Shri Mohan Lal, complainant/applicant filed RTI application dated 08.01.2021 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o BDPO, Fazilka. When no information was provided to him by the SPIO, then he filed complaint against the SPIO before the Punjab State Information Commission on 08.03.2021. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. The Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today through **CISCO Webex Meetings Software.**

Shri Jugal Kishore is present on behalf of his father Shri Mohan Lal, complainant/applicant, whereas none has appeared on behalf of the respondent SPIO.

The representative of the complainant/applicant stated that no information/reply has been provided by the SPIO.

The complainant/applicant has filed RTI application on 08.01.2021 and till date no information/reply has been provided to him by the SPIO. The complainant/applicant is suffering from the hands of the SPIO. So, a compensation of Rs.2,000/- is awarded in favour of the complainant/applicant to be paid by the SPIO from the funds of public authority by way of demand draft and be sent to the complainant/applicant through registered post within 15 days and compliance be sent to the Commission.

The SPIO is further directed that he should file reply to the complaint filed by the complainant/applicant and send the reply to the Commission as well as to the complainant/applicant within 15 days. In case of non compliance of the Order of the Commission, a Show Cause Notice will be issued to the SPIO on the next date of hearing.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 1582695783) on the next date of hearing i.e. 18.08.2021 at 11:30 A.M.



Shri Jatinder Singh, S/o Shri Surinder Singh, R/o Village Rasulpur, PO Roopnagar, Tehsil & Distt. Roopnagar.

Vs

.....Complainant.

Public Information Officer, O/o BDPO, Roopnagar.

. Respondent

Complaint Case No. 294 of 2021

Present:-Shri Jatinder Singh, complainant/applicant is absent.Shri Amrik Singh, VDO, O/o BDPO, Roopnagar is present.

ORDER

Shri Jatinder Singh, complainant/applicant filed RTI application dated 10.09.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o BDPO, Roopnagar. When no information was provided to him by the SPIO, then he filed complaint against the SPIO before the Punjab State Information Commission on 08.03.2021. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. The Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today through **CISCO Webex Meetings Software.**

The complainant/applicant is absent today, whereas the respondent is present on behalf of the SPIO and he requested for some time to provide the sought for information to the complainant/applicant.

So, the SPIO is directed that he should file reply to the complaint filed by the complainant/applicant and send the reply to the Commission as well as to the complainant/applicant within 15 days. In case of non compliance of the Order of the Commission, a Show Cause Notice will be issued to the SPIO on the next date of hearing.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 1582695783) on the next date of hearing i.e. 01.07.2021 at 11:30 A.M.

(Avtar Singh Kaler) State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Shri Jatinder Singh, S/o Shri Surinder Singh, R/o Village Rasulpur, PO Roopnagar, Tehsil & Distt. Roopnagar.

Vs

.....Complainant.

Public Information Officer, O/o BDPO, Roopnagar.

. Respondent

Complaint Case No. 295 of 2021

Present:-Shri Jatinder Singh, complainant/applicant is absent.Shri Amrik Singh, VDO, O/o BDPO, Roopnagar is present.

ORDER

Shri Jatinder Singh, complainant/applicant filed RTI application dated 10.09.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o BDPO, Roopnagar. When no information was provided to him by the SPIO, then he filed complaint against the SPIO before the Punjab State Information Commission on 08.03.2021. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. The Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today through **CISCO Webex Meetings Software.**

The complainant/applicant is absent today, whereas the respondent is present on behalf of the SPIO and he requested for some time to provide the sought for information to the complainant/applicant.

So, the SPIO is directed that he should file reply to the complaint filed by the complainant/applicant and send the reply to the Commission as well as to the complainant/applicant within 15 days. In case of non compliance of the Order of the Commission, a Show Cause Notice will be issued to the SPIO on the next date of hearing.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 1582695783) on the next date of hearing i.e. 01.07.2021 at 11:30 A.M.

(Avtar Singh Kaler) State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Shri Sandeep Singh, S/o Shri Kashmir Singh, R/o Village Muazam, Tehsil & Distt. Fazilka.

.....Complainant.

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o DDPO, FAzilka.

Respondent

Complaint Case No. 300 of 2021

Present:- Shri Sandeep Singh, complainant/applicant is present. None present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o DDPO, Fazilka.

ORDER

Shri Sandeep Singh, complainant/applicant filed RTI application dated 12.01.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o DDPO, Fazilka. When no information was provided to him by the SPIO, then he filed complaint against the SPIO before the Punjab State Information Commission on 09.03.2021. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. The Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today through **CISCO Webex Meetings Software.**

The complainant/applicant is present today, whereas none has come present on behalf of the SPIO. The appellant stated that no information/reply has been provided to him by the SPIO till date.

The SPIO is absent today and neither he has sent any intimation to the Commission.

So, the SPIO is directed that he should file reply to the complaint filed by the complainant/applicant and send the reply to the Commission as well as to the complainant/applicant within 15 days. In case of non compliance of the Order of the Commission, a Show Cause Notice will be issued to the SPIO on the next date of hearing.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 1582695783) on the next date of hearing i.e. 18.08.2021 at 11:30 A.M.

(Avtar Singh Kaler) State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Shri Mohammad Anwar (Ansari), S/o Shri Mohammad Sadik, R/o Ward No. 8, Ahmedgarh, Distt. Sangrur.

.....Complainant.

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o BDPO, Malerkotla-1, Distt. Sangrur.

. Respondent

Complaint Case No. 304 of 2021

Present:- Shri Mohammad Anwar (Ansari), complainant/applicant is present. Shri Amrik Singh, Panchayat Secretary, O/o BDPO, Malerkotla-1, Distt. Sangrur.

ORDER

Shri Mohammad Anwar (Ansari), complainant/applicant filed RTI application dated 23.10.2020 before the Deputy Commissioner, Sangrur. The RTI application was transferred U/s 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005 to the SPIO, O/o DDPO, Sangrur vide letter dated 06.11.2020. Then again the RTI application was transferred U/s 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005 to the SPIO, O/o BDPO, Malerkotla-1, Distt. Sangrur vide letter dated 13.11.2020. When no information was provided to him by the SPIO, then he filed complaint against the SPIO before the Punjab State Information Commission on 09.03.2021. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. The Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today through **CISCO Webex Meetings Software.**

Both the parties are present today. The respondent stated that the information/ reply has been sent to the complainant-applicant.

The complainant-applicant stated that he has received reply sent by the SPIO on 23.04.2021, but it is not satisfactory.

The complainant-applicant has filed RTI application on 23.10.2020 and till date the sought for information has not been provided to him by the SPIO. The applicant is suffering from the hands of the SPIO. So, a compensation of Rs. 2,000/- is awarded in favour of the complainant-applicant to be paid by the SPIO from the funds of the public authority by way of demand draft and be provided to the applicant .

The complainant-applicant is directed that he should visit the office of the SPIO on 17.06.2021 at 10.00 AM and the SPIO is directed to provide the attested copies of information to the complainant-applicant and send compliance to the Commission accordingly.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 1582695783) on the next date of hearing i.e. 01.07.2021 at 11:30 A.M.



Shri Harjeet Singh, S/o Shri Balbir Singh, C/o Creative Builders, 133–Urban Estate, Ram Tirath Road, Amritsar–143105.

.....Appellant

٧s

Public Information Officer, O/o Executive Engineer, Panchayati Raj, P.W. Division, Punjab, Vikas Bhawan, Sector-62, SAS Nagar–160062.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Superintending Commissioner, Panchayati Raj, PW Circle, Vikas Bhawan, Sector-62, SAS Nagar–160062.

....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 4112 of 2020

Present:- Shri Harjeet Singh, appellant is present. Shri Maheshwar, (98155-54990), PIO-cum-Executive Engineer, Panchayati Raj, P.W. Division, Punjab, SAS Nagar is present.

ORDER

Shri Harjeet Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 02.09.2020 and sought some information from the PIO, O/o Executive Engineer, Panchayati Raj, P.W. Division, Punjab, SAS Nagar.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are present today.

The respondent PIO stated that in compliance to the Order dated 02.06.2021, the remaining information was sent to the appellant.

The appellant stated that he has received the information sent by the PIO yesterday, but the information is still deficient.

Under these circumstances, the appellant is directed to visit the office of the PIO on 18.06.2021 at 11.00 A.M. and the PIO is directed to provide the attested copies of remaining information to the appellant and compliance be sent to the Commission accordingly.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 1582695783) on the next date of hearing i.e. 06.07.2021 at 11:30 A.M.

(Avtar Singh Kaler) State Information Commissioner, Punjab